
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 9th November, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify St John Harris, Democratic Services Manager by midday on 
Monday, 6 November 2023. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire 
Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 September 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   (ZF23/00983/FL) - application for erection of care home (Use 
class C2) and nine dwellings (use class C3), with access 
road [re-submission following application 22/00029/FL] at 
Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   (ZF23/01671/FL) - application for demolition of 5-storey 

residential building severely damaged by fire and erection 
of a perimeter site hoarding in a conservation area at 6-8 
Belmont Road, Scarborough 

(Pages 39 - 
48) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
6.   (23/00359/LB) - application for formation of drainage routes, 

installation of replacement benches, replacement of 
platform railings and installation of replacement platform 
surface at St Nicholas Shelters, Foreshore Road, 
Scarborough 

(Pages 49 - 
54) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 2.00pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 1 November 2023 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RVVPX2NSKOT00
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S2AZTKNSFX200
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RQLD63NSIH000


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2023 commencing at 14:00. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair, plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson and Subash Sharma. 
 
Officers present:  Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), Frances Davenport (Planning Officer), 

Amy Harrap (Planning Officer), Rosalind Kain (Conservation Officer), Levi 
Korner (Systems Analyst), Daniel Metcalfe (Area Planning Manager), James 
Edward Mowbray (Democratic Services Officer), David Walker, Head of 
Planning 

 
Other Attendees:  . 
 
Apologies: Heather Phillips.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
34 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

35 Minutes for the meeting held on Thursday 10/08/2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday the 10th of August 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

36 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission. During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. Where the Committee 
deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below. Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
37 ZF23/00991/RG3 Planning Application for the installation of floodlights (six per 

tennis court) for North Yorkshire Council at Whitby Tennis Courts, West Cliff, 
Whitby 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought the 
determination of a planning application for the installation of floodlights (six per tennis 
court) for North Yorkshire Council at Whitby Tennis Courts, West Cliff, Whitby. 
 
The Committee were supportive of the application and welcomed the additional sports 
facility in Whitby. There was however some concern about light spilling onto neighbouring 
properties and the impact the space could have on any bats living in the area. 
 
In addition to the conditions set out in the report the Committee sought to include some 
informatives: 
 

 That post completion checks be made to ensure that luminance levels did not 
exceed that which was expected. 

 That the ability to use just one of the courts at any one time be enabled without 
having to illuminate both courts for the purpose. 

 That floodlighting only be operational when the tennis courts are in use, otherwise 
the floodlighting should be switched off. 

 
Decision: - 
 
That in line with officer recommendations planning permission be granted. 
 
Voting Record: - 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Reason: - 
 
Members were enthusiastic about the proposals but sought to include informatives for the 
benefit of properties in the vicinity of the application site. 
 
 

38 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

39 Date of Next Meeting 
 
14.00 Thursday the 12th of October 2023, Scarborough Town Hall. 
 
 Page 4



 

 

The meeting concluded at 14:21. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning Committee 

9 NOVEMBER 2023 

ZF23/00983/FL - ERECTION OF CARE HOME (USE CLASS C2) AND NINE 

DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3), WITH ACCESS ROAD [RE-SUBMISSION 

FOLLOWING APPLICATION 22/00029/FL] AT RACECOURSE ROAD EAST 

AYTON SCARBOROUGH NORTH YORKSHIRE  ON BEHALF OF MR WYLIE 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 

Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be APPROVED, subject to 
conditions and S106 obligations in this report.   
 
2.1. This site is one of three parcels of open agricultural land to the south of 
Racecourse Road (A170) on the eastern edge of East Ayton, which together form 
Local Plan Housing Allocation HA32.
[...]
e home (in addition to the housing) would accord with 
relevant policies and it is not necessary to demonstrate need. Other detailed matters, 
including those on which the previously refused have been re-assessed as part of 
this current application. It remains the case that officers recommend approval of this 
application.  
  

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 31 

↑ 
 N 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  ©  Crown copyright and database 
right 2023 Ordnance Survey License number 100017946 

 
 
 

 

 
  

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 31 

 
3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:-  
 
ZF23/00983/FL | Erection of care home (Use class C2) and nine dwellings (use class 
C3), with access road [re-submission following application 22/00029/FL] | 
Racecourse Road East Ayton Scarborough North Yorkshire 
 
3.2. Various amendments were made during the course of the previous 
application, including the housing layout, the position of the care home and the 
amount of landscape planting. As previously stated this application (22/00029/FL) 
was refused in March 2023 and is at appeal. The current application changes the 
roof shape and supplies additional information.  
 
3.3. Other previous relevant planning applications for this site are detailed below. 
 
15/02665/OL -  outline consent for residential development - 2016 - permission  
approved  subject to conditions and now expired.  
19/00768/OL -  outline consent for residential development - 2016 - permission   
granted subject to conditions and now expired. 
 
3.4       In addition, there are also two other current applications relating to the 
remainder of the HA32 Housing allocation on land to the east. These are as follows: 
 
22/01644/FL - residential development (residential development including 93 
dwellings including roads, open space and play facilities) on land immediately to the 
east representing the central and larg
[...]
tions with the Parish Council or the local 
community as required by the Statement of Community Involvement, so the 
application should be considered invalid by the planning authority until satisfied. The 
care home would add 100 older persons to East Ayton i.e. a 10.8% increase in the 
older population and the percentage of over 65's from 33.1% to 35.4%, higher than 
local and national averages, placing excessive strain upon local health services.  
The minor alterations made to the design do not address the Parish Council's 
fundamental objections to the application.  The proposals fail to comply with Policy 
HC5 (Older Persons' Housing) and para. 6.65 of the Local Plan and does not 
address the needs for 4,000 homes in the Plan area for older people living 
independently. Key reasons to justify refusal are as follows: 
 
- To comply with policy the development should be well-integrated to the wider 
neighbourhood. This large-scale care home is intended to serve the town of 
Scarborough, but is in an isolated location away from the town and does not 
integrate with other facilities or the workforce located in the urban area to make it 
function effectively 
- The development should integrate with the community, but the applicant has 
sought to hide the scale of the buildings at the back of the site, so it is further away 
from local services. It is an institutional building for an urban setting which 
overpowers and does not integrate with the rural community of East Ayton. Policy 
HC5 envisages that a care home could be part of an extra-care setting to support 
independent living in an integrated retirement community providing a range of 
tenures. The occupants will merely have an agreement for care or nursing services 
and may have no connection with Scarborough or North Yorkshire. 
- The applicant should provide a suitable transportation assessment to show 
how the development has sustainable transport plans in place. Whilst officers have 
unusually agreed to j
[...]
 current application is largely similar to the previously refused scheme, 
now at appeal. However, it has sought to address the concerns previously raised by 
Members, by reducing the bulk of the care home roof and submitting a Travel Plan. It 
remains your officers' opinion that like the previous application the overall balance 
consideration of planning issues is acceptable and consequently the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
   
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to conditions listed below 
and completion of S106 obligations with terms as detailed in Table 1.  
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the following plans received by the Local Planning Authority on the date(s) as 
listed below. This is unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority:- 
  
 List to be compiled. 
 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2 Before the commencement of the development above foundation level, a 
schedule of external materials of construction of buildings and hard surfaced areas 
shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Samples shall be provided as may be required by the Local Planning Authority of the 
materials in the schedule and the use of such samples shall be approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried out in these 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 Reason: In the interest of visual amenity to accord with Policy DEC1 of the 
adopted Scarborough Borough Local Plan. 
 
3 A) No demolition/development shall commence until a Written Scheme of 
Investigation has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing. The scheme shall include an assessment of significance and research 
questions; and: 
  
 1. The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording 
 2. Community involvement and/or outrea
[...]
y prior to the commencement of development. This CEMP shall broadly 
accord with the Ecological Survey and Assessment by ERAP Ltd with the application 
on 6 January 2022.  Works shall comply with the precautionary working methods 
(Reasonable Avoidance Measures) set out in this report during site clearance. The 
CEMP to be submitted  shall cover the following: 
  
 - A sensitive lighting scheme to minimise impact on bats and other wildlife, 
covering both the construction phase and the lighting design of the completed 
development. 
 - Provision of hedgehog highways between fenced garden boundaries. 
 - Bat and bird bricks/boxes as specified in the ERAP document with additional 
provision of swift boxes/bricks to be provided 

Page 36



 

Page 31 of 31 

 - A programme for the implementation of measures referred to in this 
condition and which shall be subsequently adhered to. 
 
 Reason: Having regard to Policy ENV5 in the adopted Scarborough Borough 
Local Plan. 
 
 
 
Target Determination Date: 20 September 2023 
 
Case Officer:  Mr Hugh Smith 
                       hugh.smith@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning Committee 

9 NOVEMBER 2023 

ZF23/01671/FL -DEMOLITION OF FIRE DAMAGED FORMER HOTEL AND 

ERECTION OF PERIMETER HOARDING AT MARINE RESIDENCE 6-8 BELMONT 

ROAD SCARBOROUGH NORTH YORKSHIRE YO11 2AA ON BEHALF OF 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL (MR MARTIN ASTON) 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That subject to no additional substantive issues being raised 
during the remainder of the consultation period, it is recommended that the 
Committee grant its Officers delegated authority to APPROVE the application subject 
to the conditions listed below upon expiry of the formal consultation peri
[...]
t accounting for the building's current 
ruined condition and its residual impact on the Conservation Area your Officers 
consider this 'harm' (in the language of the NPPF) to be 'less than substantial'. 
 
11.3  Additionally, in the interests of enhancing the Conservation Area your Officers 
would prefer to see a plan for the full restoration and re-use of the site, but 
accounting for the visual harm caused by the current condition of the building 
Officers consider the proposal being advanced to be appropriate. However, your 
Officers would accept that a site surrounded by a high security hoarding and largely 
set to rolled aggregate is less-than-ideal and suggest that this too amounts to 'less 
than substantial harm' to the Conservation Area. 
 

Page 45



Page 8 of 9 
 

11.4  Paragraph 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework explains that where 
development would lead to 'less than substantial harm' this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal. 
 
11.5  In this case it is the view of your Officers that the removal of an immediate and 
serious public safety risk and the re-opening of key highway routes within the town 
for all users constitute public benefits of very significant weight which tilt the balance 
in favour of the proposal and outweigh the 'less than substantial' harm to the 
Conservation Area. 
 
11.6  In conclusion, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable. 
 
 
12.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1  That subject to no new and substantive issues being raised during the 
remainder of the consultation period, it is recommended that the Committee grant its 
Officers delegated authority to APPROVE the application subject to the conditions 
listed below upon expiry of the formal consultation period: 
 
1  Except where may be modified by the conditions of this consent, the development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and details: 
 
- 23.3812-03A, block plan as proposed, 10 October 23 
[...]
 of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 

Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to 
conditions. 
 
2.1 This application seeks Listed Building consent for a series of repair and 
restoration works to the St Nicholas Shelters on Foreshore Road, Scarborough. The 
scheme would replace the existing platform railings and benches, whilst carrying out 
repair and drainage works to the platform and shelter. It is concluded that the works 
will preserve the special interest of the Listed Building and that Listed Building 
consent should be granted. 
 
  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To determine a listed building consent for the formation of drainage routes, 

installation of replacement benches, replacement of platform railings and 

installation of replacement platform surface at st nicholas shelters, foreshore road, 

scarborough. 

1.2 The proposal is being considered by members of the scarborough and 

whitby planning committee as the council is the applicant. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 6 

↑ 
 N 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  ©  Crown copyright and database 
right 2023 Ordnance Survey License number 100017946 

 
 
 

 

  

Page 50



 

Page 3 of 6 

 
3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1 Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here   
 
 
4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1 The site comprises 2no. Edwardian tram shelters. The shelters were 
constructed between approximately 1904-1907, and are designated Grade II Listed 
structures. The shelters comprise cast-iron arcades to the front, and include 
supporting steel beams to the platforms above. The platforms include iron railings 
which are fixed around the platform edge.  
 
4.2 The rear walls of the shelters comprise white and brown ceramic bricks with a 
'glazed' external surface, whilst within the shelters are 3no. co
[...]
onsidered that their replacement with individual benches would not 
harm the special interest of the Listed shelters. 
 
9.5 The proposal would also replace the existing railings atop the 'first floor' public 
viewing platform which are fixed to the shelters, and provide a safety barrier for 
occupants of the platform. The proposed replacement railings would be steel railings, 
and the central "ring" of the railing design would be very similar in terms of style and 
appearance to the existing railings. 
 
9.6 The official Listing by Historic England, states of the benches and railings, 
'these aforementioned features (benches and railings) are not of special architectural 
or historic interest'. It is therefore considered that the proposal to replace these 
elements of the shelters would not harm the special interest of the Grade II Listed 
structures, given the replacement features are contemporary additions.  
 
9.7 Furthermore, it is considered that the main interest of the shelters are the 
cast-iron arcade frontages which provide the shelters with their form and structure, 
and these would remain in place with renovation and repair works occurring where 
applicable. 
 
 
10.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
10.1 Overall, the proposed works would comprise essential improvements and 
repair works to the shelters that would ensure safer, more comfortable shelters, and 
would include upgraded furnishings such as the proposed benches and railings that 
would allow greater appreciation of the special interest of the Listed Building by its 
users whilst successfully preserving the architectural integrity of the Grade II Listed 
structure, such that it will be sustained as a heritage asset for many years to come. 
 
10.2 It is therefore considered that the proposal would preserve the special interest 
of the Listed shelters. 
 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Page 53



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
That permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed below: 
 
1 Approved Plans 
  
 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the following plans: 
  
 - Railing Details 
 - Seat End Detail,  
 - North and South Shelter Plans (Drawing No. 21933-11 to 21933-24) 
  
 received on 24 February 2023, and; 
  
 - North Shelter Bench Plan (Drawing No. 21933-10 A) 
 - South Shelter Bench Plan (Drawing No. 21933-18 A) 
 - North Shelter Drainage and Slab Repair (Drawing No. 21933-13 A) 
 - North Shelter Repair Works (Drawing No. 21933-14 A) 
 - South Shelter Drainage and Slab Repair (Drawing No. 21933-21 A) 
 - South Shelter Repair Works (Drawing No. 21933-22 A) 
 - Proposed Repair Details Sheet 1 (Drawing No. 21933-25 A) 
 - Proposed Repair Details Sheet 2 (Drawing No. 21933-26 A) 
 - Design & Access Statement 
 - Heritage Statement 
  
 received on 22 August 2023, unless any amendment is first approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
 Reason: for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2 All new works and works of making good shall be carried out in materials, and 
detailed, to match the adjoining original fabric except where shown otherwise on the 
approved drawings. 
 
 Reason: To preserve the architectural integrity of the Listed Building 
 
3 No demolitions, stripping out, removal of structural elements, replacement of 
original joinery or fittings and finishes shall be carried out except where shown and 
noted on the approved drawings. 
 
 Reason: To preserve internal features of the Listed Building. 
 
 
 
 
 
Target Determination Date: 17 October 2023 
 
Case Officer:  Mr Luke Hadfield 
                       luke.hadfield@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 September 2023
	4 (ZF23/00983/FL) - application for erection of care home (Use class C2) and nine dwellings (use class C3), with access road [re-submission following application 22/00029/FL] at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough
	5 (ZF23/01671/FL) - application for demolition of 5-storey residential building severely damaged by fire and erection of a perimeter site hoarding in a conservation area at 6-8 Belmont Road, Scarborough
	6 (23/00359/LB) - application for formation of drainage routes, installation of replacement benches, replacement of platform railings and installation of replacement platform surface at St Nicholas Shelters, Foreshore Road, Scarborough



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9th November, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), Sam Frank (ICT Technician), Luke 

Hadfield (Planning Officer), St John Harris (Democratic Services Manager), 
Daniel Metcalfe (Area Planning Manager), Hugh Smith (Senior Planning 
Officer), David Walker (Head of Planning) 

 
Apologies: Councillor Rich Maw 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
40 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

41 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 September 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 September 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

42 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Phillips declared a personal interest in Item 4 on the agenda as Chair of East 
Ayton Parish Council which had lobbied against the application.  She had also registered 
to speak against the application. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 
in the report or as set out below.   



 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
43 (ZF23/00983/FL) - application for erection of care home (Use class C2) and nine 

dwellings (use class C3), with access road [re-submission following application 
22/00029/FL] at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for erection of care home (Use class C2) and nine dwellings (use 
class C3), with access road [re-submission following application 22/00029/FL] at 
Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough. 
 
The Division Member Councillor Jeffels’ concerns about the application submitted in 
writing were shared with the Committee. 
   
Councillor Heather Phillips spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Derek Rowell spoke on behalf of East Ayton Parish Council objecting to the 
application. 
  
The applicant’s agent, Paul Sedgwick, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The implications of the Framework Travel Plan and the applicant’s commitment to 
complete a Travel Plan informed by staffing details and shift patterns 

 The suitability of the proposed setting for a care home, the growing elderly 
population and the potential benefits a care home could bring to the local 
community 

 The importance of treating this application on its own planning merits irrespective 
of the ongoing appeal against the decision to refuse the former planning 
application 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and S 106 obligations 
detailed in the Committee report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Note: Councillor Phillips, having declared a personal interest as Chair of East Ayton Parish 
Council which had lobbied against the application, and having spoken as an objector 
against the application, took no part in the discussion and voting on the above application. 
 
 

44 (ZF23/01671/FL) - application for demolition of 5-storey residential building severely 



 

 

damaged by fire and erection of a perimeter site hoarding in a conservation area at 
6-8 Belmont Road, Scarborough 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for demolition of a 5-storey residential building severely damaged 
by fire and erection of a perimeter site hoarding in a conservation area at 6-8 Belmont 
Road, Scarborough. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The importance of the Council’s speedy action to demolish the building 

 The site’s gradient and appearance following the completion of the works 
 
The decision :- 
 
That officers be GRANTED delegated authority to approve the application subject to the 
conditions outlined in the Committee report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

45 (23/00359/LB) - application for formation of drainage routes, installation of 
replacement benches, replacement of platform railings and installation of 
replacement platform surface at St Nicholas Shelters, Foreshore Road, 
Scarborough 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application for formation of drainage routes, installation of replacement benches, 
replacement of platform railings and installation of replacement platform surface at St 
Nicholas Shelters, Foreshore Road, Scarborough. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The nature and extent of the listing and the historical context of the proposed 
design of the new railings 

 The historical context of the proposed design of the new benches and the potential 
loss of the current single bench, the design of which it was felt had historical merit  

 
The decision :- 
 
That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
Committee report and a further condition that the bench’s single structure be retained. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Reason :- 
 
The current single bench was a key element of the special architectural interest of the 
building. 



 

 

 
 

46 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

47 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm. 


